
 
 

 
 

   
 

 

 

   

  

 
 

 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

  

 

 

  

 

  

 
 

 
 

BEFORE THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  

AB-9863 
File: 17-508523; Reg: 19088962 

H.V.P. U.S.A., LLC,  
dba Dominion Tantara  
4190 Casey Avenue  

Santa Ynez, CA 93460-9172,  
Appellant/Licensee  

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 
Respondent  

Administrative Law Judge at the Dept. Hearing: Matthew G. Ainley 

Appeals Board Hearing: July 2, 2020 
Telephonic  

ISSUED JULY 6, 2020 

Appearances:  Appellant: Dean R. Lueders, of ACTlegally, as counsel for H.V.P. 
U.S.A., LLC, 

Respondent: Colleen Villarreal, as counsel for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

OPINION 

H.V.P U.S.A., LLC, doing business as Dominion Tantara (appellant), appeals 

from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control1 revoking its license 

because it: 1) misrepresented a material fact in its application for a license, in violation 

of Business and Professions Code section 24200(c), and; 2) permitted an individual to 

exercise a privilege or perform an act upon the premises under the authority of a 

license without being the true owner of the business, in violation of Business and 

Professions Code sections 23300 and 23355. 

1 The decision of the Department, dated January 24, 2020, is set forth in the 
appendix. 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

     

 

   

     

 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 

    
  

AB-9863 

ORDER 

The facts of this appeal are substantially the same as a companion case, H.V.P. 

U.S.A., LLC (2020) AB-9861 (“H.V.P.”).  The only differences are that this appeal involves 

a separate licensed premises and a different type of alcoholic beverage license (beer and 

wine wholesaler license instead of a winegrower license). All other facts, evidence, and 

legal issues are the same. For brevity, the Board will not repeat its decision in full. 

For the reasons articulated in H.V.P., supra, AB-9861, the decision of the 

Department is affirmed.2 

2 This final order is filed in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 
23088 and shall become effective 30 days following the date of the filing of this order as 
provided by section 23090.7. 

Any party, before this final order becomes effective, may apply to the appropriate 
court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, for a writ of review of this final order in 
accordance with Business and Professions Code section 23090 et seq. 

SUSAN BONILLA, CHAIR 
MEGAN McGUINNESS, MEMBER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

APPEALS BOARD 
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